

January 11, 2019 Web Announcement 1806

## Modernization: Attention Waiver Providers: Submit Claims with the Prior Authorization Number

Attention provider types 48 (Home and Community Based Waiver for the Frail Elderly), 57 (Home and Community Based Waiver for the Frail Elderly (Elderly in Adult Residential Care)), 58 (Home and Community Based Waiver for Persons with Physical Disabilities) and 59 (Home and Community Based Waiver for the Frail Elderly (Augmented Personal Care Services)):

The Division of Health Care Financing and Policy (DHCFP) is implementing a new, modernized Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) on February 1, 2019. As you prepare for the new MMIS, please be advised providers need to submit claims with the **prior authorization number** for the service rendered. It is recommended that you update your billing now to include the prior authorization number. Claims received on or after February 1, 2019, will be denied if the claim is not submitted with your prior authorization number.

Please refer to the 837P – Professional Health Care Claim Companion Guide on the Providers Electronic Claims/EDI webpage (<a href="https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/edi.aspx">https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/edi.aspx</a>) and the Electronic Verification System (EVS) Chapter 3 Claims on the EVS User Manual webpage (<a href="https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/evsusermanual.aspx">https://www.medicaid.nv.gov/providers/evsusermanual.aspx</a>) for billing instructions.

If there are any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Nevada Medicaid.